4557 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 24th January, 1963 /the 4th
Magha, 1884 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR.
CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

NEL OF LEFT-OVERS OF ASSISTANT
SUPERINTENDENTS (R.T.E.)
EXAMINATIONS

*457. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the answer given

> Starred Question No. 338 in the Rajya Sabha on the 22nd November, 1962 and state:

(a) whether the details for the formation of the Panel of left-overs
f the Assistant Superintendent's R.T.E.) Examinations held in 1959 ad 1960 have since been finalised in
.onsultation with the Union Public Service Commission; and

Ob) if so, what are those details?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
vIINISTRY oF HOME AFFAIRS SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM CHANDRA-SEKHAR): (a) and
(b) It has now been decided that list of leftovers of these examinations to be included in the Select List for the Section Officers'
Grade should be prepared in consultation with the Union Public Service Commission in batches every year, to the extent of requirements during the five year period specified in the Rules.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know,
Sir, why the whole list on the basis of 45 per cent, marks obtained has not been made known and the candidates allowed to take their chance in the five years prescribed for the purpose?

SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM
CHANDRASEKHAR: Sir, the names will be announced each year to the extent of requirements and demands.
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So, there will be no purpose served if the whole list is made known.
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f [EcoNOMIC ~ CRITERION FOR DEFINING

BACKWARD CLASSES

*458. SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the answer given to Unstarred Question No. 84 in the Rajya Sabha on the 7th August, 1962 and state what are the salient features of the proposal to adopt economic criterion for defining 'other Backward Classes' in the Union Territories?]

ffTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM CHANDRA -SEKHAR) : The matter is under active consideration of the Government and final decision will be taken soon.

[fag-wa wrarem & gawsait (siwa
HYAAH 4% NWT) : HTHAT AT F
ferararer & 1T afrer &Y Faviar fpar
T ]

SHrl B. D. KHOBARAGADE: May I know, Sir, how long it will take the Government to arrive at a final decision?

SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM
CHANDRASEKHAR: It would not take long, Sir.

t[ ] English translation. tl ]
Hindi translation.
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SHRI N. SR RAMA REDDY: May I know if, with regard to the determination of these Backward Classes, each State, apart from the Union Territories, has (been following a different standard, with the result that there is a great deal of confusion in the country at the present moment?

SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM
CHANDRASEKHAR: Sir, we have written to the Union Territories to follow a standard pattern, and it will be followed in the States also.

SHRIN. SRI RAMA REDDY: May I know whether it is recommended that the same standard be applied to the States also?

SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM
CHANDRASEKHAR: Yes, Sir; It will also be applied.

SHRI A. D. MANI: The hon. Minister just now said that the matter is under consideration. Is it the proposal of the Government to consult the State Governments or sociologists on this matter to find out what exactly is backwardness?

SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM CHAN
DRASEKHAR: Sir, all these things were considered first at the Chief Ministers' Conference and later at the meeting of the Ministers in charge of Backward Classes.

SHRI K. SANTHANAM: May I know, Sir, if it is not easier to define 'mon-backward classes', in view of the fact that 90 per cent, of the people in India are backward?

(No reply)

SHrr T. S. AVINASHLINGAM
CHETTIAR: May I know whether it is a fact that they are trying to evolve a uniform definition of 'economic backwardness' throughout India in consultation with the State Governments or is it going to be a unilateral decision of the Government of India?
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SHRI LAL BAHADUR: It cannot be a unilateral decision. Naturally, it is a matter which has to be dealt with by the State Governments. Whatever we do, we would like to do in full consultation with them. Secondly, Sir, there might be slight deviations here and there in each State as the situation demands in that particular State.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: May I know
Whether the Government have consulted any voluntary organisations who are interested in the welfare of backward communities and, if so, whether the Government have taken into consideration their views?

SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM  CHAN-
DRASEKHAR: I do not think there is any need to consult any voluntary organisations in order to decide the economic criterion.

SHRI JAI NARAIN VYAS: Sir, members of the same class who live in a particular area are well-to-do people while members of the same class who live in backward areas are very backward. Will the Government take the backwardness of the area into consideration when they decide this question?

SHRIMATI ~MARAGATHAM  CHAN
DRASEKHAR; Sir, whether people are living in the backward areas or in the forward areas the economic criterion will be the guiding factor.

RAJKUMART AMRIT KAUR: May I ask whether minorities will be taken into consideration when the economic criterion of Backward Classes is considered?

SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM  CHAN-
DRASEKHAR: Sir, Backward Classes include all those who are economically 'backward and who are not economically forward.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: May
I know what facilities would be available to these economically backward-
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people, Sir, once the list has been finalised?

SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM

CHANDRASEKHAR: Yes, Sir, the facilities that already existing are (a) grant of pcst-Matric scholarship and (b) grant of educational facilities at the pre-Matric stages, and to , limited extent there are schemes of economic uplift and housing for nomadic, semi-nomadic and denotified tribes. ttUSE oF THE RUSSIAN ATLAS IN THE

SCHOOLS

4459. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the names of th, schools and the classes in which the atlas referred to in the news-item published on the first page of the "Navbharat Times", dated 15th November, 1962 under the caption "Rusi Atlas Zabt" (Russian Atlas Proscribed) was in use in Delhi;
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(b) the names of the persons who recommended the use of the atlas; and

(c) the names of the sellers of the atlas in Delhi?]
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tfTHE MINISTER oF EDUCATION (Dr.
K. L. SHRIMALI) : (a) to (c) No such atlas was prescribed or recommended by the Delhi Education Department. The Government is not aware of any school in Delhi using this atlas. However, enquiries about the sellers of this atlas and the schools using it in Delhi are being made.]
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Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Well, Sir, as far as the Government are concerned, they have already taken the necessary action. This atlas has been proscribed under the Act and the police officers are entitled to seize its copies wherever they are available. Now, we do not know whether this atlas is being used in any school or in any school library. Necessary enquiries are being made and if it is found that they are being used, they will be taken away from the institutions.
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t[ ] English translation.

